

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

LIGHTNING ROD MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	Case No. 2016-1116
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Fourth Appellate District, Scioto County, Ohio
	:	(C.A. Case No. 15CV003704)
ROBERT SOUTHWORTH, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
CMH HOMES INC., dba LUV HOMES,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO INSURANCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE LIGHTNING ROD MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Natalia Steele (0082530)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: (216) 479-6187
Fax: (216) 937-3755
nsteale@vorys.com

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-5671
Fax: (614) 719-4990
teszykowny@vorys.com

Clair E. Dickinson (0018198)
Counsel of Record
Amanda M. Leffler (0075467)
Lucas M. Blower (0082729)
Matthew K. Grashoff (0090737)
BROUSE MCDOWELL L.P.A.
388 South Main Street, Suite 500
Akron, OH 44311-4407
Tel: (330) 535-5711
Fax: (330) 253-8601
cdickinson@brouse.com
aleffler@brouse.com
lblower@brouse.com
mgrashoff@brouse.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Insurance
Institute*

Ronald A. Rispo (0017494)
Counsel of Record
Robert E. Goff, Jr. (0069818)
WESTON HURD LLP
The Tower at Erieview
1301 East 9th Street, Suite 1900
Cleveland, OH 44114-1862
Tel: (216) 241-6602
Fax: (216) 621-8369
rrispo@westonhurd.com

David L. Jarrett (00615342)
Lightning Rod Mutual Insurance Company
1685 Cleveland Road
Wooster, OH 44691-0036
Dave_jarrett@wrg-ins.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Lightning Rod Mutual Insurance*

Caroline L. Marks (0071150)
BROUSE MCDOWELL L.P.A.
600 Superior Avenue East, Suite 1600
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: (216) 830-6830
Fax: (216) 830-6807
cmarks@brouse.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
CMH Homes Inc. dba Luv Homes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 9

A. The defective work and the relevant resulting damage to the Beatties’ property occurred before the Lightning Rod policy period. Thus, as the courts below properly determined, facts of this case dictate application of manifestation or injury-in-fact, not continuous trigger theory..... 9

1. Coverage “triggers” are practical tools that help determine what coverage is available in a particular circumstance, based on the timing of the injury and its discovery or manifestation 9

2. Continuous trigger theory was created to aid in coverage determination where initial damage that triggers liability is difficult to detect or cannot be linked to a single event, but instead develops and intensifies over an extended period of time, as in asbestos or environmental contamination-related injuries. Whether under Ohio law, or law of any other jurisdiction, such injuries are not equivalent to property damage from defective construction that manifests itself immediately 10

a. Interpretation of “occurrence” and application of continues damages trigger in asbestos and environmental damages cases is unique and motivated by public policy concerns not applicable to construction defect-related property damage cases 10

b. Absent a showing of truly continuing latent damage comparable to an asbestos-like injury—as distinct from the immediately-manifested reoccurring property damage at issue here—a continuous trigger will not apply 12

3. As the Court of Appeals correctly found, CMH identified not a single authority—from any jurisdiction in or outside of Ohio—where a retroactive obligation to cover property damage was imposed on an insurer that issued a CGL policy after the property damage both occurred and manifested itself 14

a. Ohio law is clear that occurrence of property damage—evident in identifiable injury to the property—triggers CGL coverage to the

exclusion of policies obtained after the damage has become evident.....	15
i. Relevant Ohio cases are consistent with the decision below	15
ii. Ohio court cases CMH cites are distinguishable, but do not indicate a conflict among the districts	16
b. Foreign authorities CMH cites are inapposite and provide no useful guidance to the Court	18
B. Even if the Court were to remand this case for consideration of the continuous trigger theory, the outcome would not change because an Ohio general liability policy of insurance does not cover construction defects and their natural consequences—all that is at issue in this case. Such defects and consequences are ordinary business risks and not “occurrences”	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Family Mutual Ins. Co. vs American Girl, Inc., 268 Wis. 2d 16, 2004 WI 2, 673 N.W.2d 65..... 19

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co., 275 Kan. 698, 71 P.3d 1097 (2003)..... 18

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. R.J. Stickle Int’l, 76 Ohio App. 3d 432, 602 N.E.2d 353 (8th Dist. 1991)..... 13, 15

Detrex Chem. Indus., Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau, 746 F.Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ohio 1990)..... 11, 13

Don’s Building Supply, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co., 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008)..... 9, 13

Dow Chem. Co. v. Associated Idemn. Corp., 724 F.Supp. 474 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 9, 10, 12

Gelman Scis. v. Fid. & Cas. Co., 456 Mich. 305, 572 N.W.2d 617 (1998)..... 14

Gencorp, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co., 104 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2000)..... 12, 13

Hartford Ins. Grp. v. Commercial Union Assurance Cos., 6th Dist. Erie C.A. No. E-79-6, 1979 Ohio App. LEXIS 9786 (June 15, 1979)..... 14

Hastings Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vill. Cmtys. Real Estate, Inc., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-35, 2014-Ohio-2916 13, 16

Inland Waters Pollution Control v. Ins. Co., 997 F.2d 172 (6th Cir.1993)..... 14

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Forty-Eight Insulations, 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980)..... 11

Joe Harden Builders v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 326 S.C. 231, 486 S.E.2d 89 (1997)..... 19

Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 215 U.S.App.D.C. 156, 667 F.2d 1034 (1981)..... 11

Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co., 10 Cal.4th 645, 42 Cal.Rptr.2d 324, 913 P.2d 878 (1995)..... 13, 18

National Priorities Pub. Serv. Co. v. Wallis & Cos., 986 P.2d 924 (Colo.1999)..... 18

New Orleans Assets L.L.C. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co., E.D.La. Nos. 01-2171, 02-974, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25878 (Sep. 12, 2002)..... 6, 14

Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hanna, 9th Dist. Medina Nos. 07CA0016-M, 07CA0017-M, 2008-Ohio-3203..... 15, 16, 17

<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Am. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 74 Ohio Misc.2d 183, 660 N.E.2d 770 (C.P.1995).....	14
<i>Penn National Co. v. St. John</i> , 106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	14
<i>Plum v. W. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 1st. Dist. Hamilton No. C-050115, 2006-Ohio-452	9, 10, 17
<i>Polk v. Landings of Walden Condo. Ass'n</i> , 11th Dist. Portage No. 2004-P-0075, 2005-Ohio-4042.....	17
<i>Quincy Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Borough of Bellmawr</i> , 172 N.J. 409, 799 A.2d 499 (2002).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Reggie Constr., Ltd. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2013-L-095, 2014-Ohio-3769	20
<i>Reynolds v. Celine Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 98CA007268, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 517 (Feb. 16, 2000).....	16
<i>Towns v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 Vt. 322, 2008 VT 98, 964 A.2d 1150	19
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712, 979 N.E.2d 269	4, 16, 20
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Milwaukee Ins. Co.</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2004-12-298, 2005-Ohio-4746.....	17, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S ONLINE DICTIONARY. Retrieved from http://www.merriam-webster.com (14 April, 2017).....	15
